Australian Capital Territory

Attorney General (Fees) Determination 2005

Disallowable instrument DI2005-128

made under the

Consumer Credit (Administration) Act 1996 s 140 (Determination of fees)

Liquor Act 1975 s 179 (Determination of fees)

Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977 s 91 (Determination of fees and charges)

s 67 (Determination of fees)

Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991 s 12 (Determination of fees)

Classification (Publications, Films And Computer

Games) (Enforcement) Act 1995

Prostitution Act 1992 s 29 (Determination of fees)

Second-hand Dealers Act 1906 s 17 (Determination of fees and charges)

Pawnbrokers Act 1902 s 27 (Determination of fees and charges)

Public Trustees Act 1985 s 75 (Determination of fees and charges)

Associations Incorporation Act 1991 s 125 (Determination of fees)

Business Names Act 1963 s 32 (Determination of fees)

Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration s 67 (Determination of fees)

Act 1997

Instruments Act 1933 s 37 (Determination of fees)

Land Titles Act 1925 s 139 (Determination of fees, charges and

Registration of Deeds Act 1957 s 8 (Determination of fees)

Security Industry Act 2003 s 50(1) (Determination of fees)

Cooperatives Act 2002 s 465(1) (Determination of fees)

Agents Act 2003 s 176 (Determination of fees)

Partnership Act 1963 s 99(1) (Determination of fees)

Courts Procedures Act 2004 s 13 (Determination of fees)

- 1. This determination may be cited as Attorney General (Fees) Determination 2005.
- 2. (1) Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this determination come into effect on 30 June 2005.
 - (2) The remaining sections of this determination come into effect on 1 July 2005.
- 3. Schedule 1 sets out the legislative authority under which each determination is made.
- 4. (1) I **DETERMINE** the fees payable by a person for a service identified in Schedule 2 items 247 to 252.
 - (2) The fee is payable to the Territory.
- 5. (1) I **DETERMINE** the fees payable by a person for a service identified in Schedule 2 items 6 to 63, 91 to 120 and 125 to 246.
 - (2) The fee is payable to the Territory.
- 6. (1) I **DETERMINE** the fees payable by a person for a service identified in Schedule 2 items 64 to 89.
 - (2) The fee is payable to the Public Trustee.
- 7. (1) I **DETERMINE** the fees payable by a person for a service identified in Schedule 2 items 122 to 123.
 - (2) The fee is payable to the Registrar General.
- 8. The payment of the fee may be deferred in accordance with Schedule 2 where applicable.
- 9. Explanatory notes (including the previous years fee) are included in the schedules in italic text. General explanatory notes are included at the end of schedule in italic text. Explanatory notes in italic text do not form part of the determination. (For example, the following twelve words, if included in a schedule, would not form part of the determination: *Explanatory Note: explanatory notes and general explanatory notes are in italic text*).

Jon Stanhope Attorney General 28 June 2005

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF SCHEDULE 1 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 1 – Legislative Authorities and Items

Legislative Authority	Section	Item(s) in Schedule 2
Consumer Credit (Administration) Act 1996	Section 140	6 - 9
Liquor Act 1975	Section 179	10 – 14.2
Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977	Section 91	15 -17
Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991	Section 12	18 - 47
Classification (Publications, Films And Computer Games) (Enforcement) Act 1995	Section 67	48 - 59
Prostitution Act 1992	Section 29	60 - 61
Second-hand Dealers Act 1906	Section 17	62
Pawnbrokers Act 1902	Section 27	63
Public Trustees Act 1985	Section 75	64 - 89
Associations Incorporation Act 1991	Section 125(1)	91 – 105
Business Names Act 1963	Section 32	106 -114
Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997	Section 67(1)	115 -120
Instruments Act 1933	Section 37(1)	122- 123
Land Titles Act 1925	Section 139(1)	125 – 172.1
Registration of Deeds Act 1957	Section 8(1)	173 – 174
Court Procedures Act 2004	Section 13(1)	175-229.2
Security Industry Act 2003	Subsection 50(1)	230 - 238
Cooperatives Act 2002	Subsection 465(1)	240 - 246
Agents Act 2003	Section 176	247 - 252
Partnership Act 1963	Section 99(1)	253

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

1-5 BLANK BLANK

Legislative Authority Consumer Credit (Administration) Act 1996

6 Fee payable on application for registration as a credit provider under section 11 of the *Credit* \$1,140.00 for business (appo

\$ 1,140.00 for principal place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months) &

\$ 554.00 for each additional place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,112.00 and \$540.00 respectively.

The annual fee determined under section 140 of the *Credit (Administration) Act 1996* for section 16 of the *Credit (Administration) Act 1996*.

\$ 1,140.00 for principal place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months) &

\$ 554.00 for each additional place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,112.00 and \$540.00 respectively.

Fee payable on application for registration as a finance broker under section 42 of the *Credit* (Administration) Act 1996.

\$ 1,140.00 for principal place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months) &

\$ 554.00 for each additional place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,112.00 and \$540.00 respectively.

The annual fee determined under section 140 of the Credit (Administration) Act 1996 for section 47 of the Credit (Administration) Act 1996.

9

\$ 1,140.00 for principal place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months) &

\$ 554.00 for each additional place of business (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,112.00 and \$540.00 respectively.

Attorney	/ General:
----------	------------

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

Legislative Authority Liquor Act 1975

\$ 1,517.00 (Off licence) \$ 1,517.00 (Club licence) \$ 2,277.00 (Special licence) \$ 1,867.00 (General licence)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$1,480.00, \$1,480.00, \$1,480.00, \$2,221.00 and \$1,821.00 respectively.

Fee for the renewal of a licence under section 59(1) of the Liquor Act 1975.

An amount equal to: (a)\$ 2,627.00, or (b) \$ 946.00 if the value of alcohol products held for sale during the immediately preceding financial year was \$100,000 or less.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$2,563.00 and \$923.00 respectively.

Fee for an application for the transfer of a licence under section 63 of the Liquor Act 1975.

\$ 1,139.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,111.00.

13.1 Fee payable for the issue of a liquor permit or a non-profit organisation wine permit under Part 9 of the Liquor Act 1975. Provided that if an applicant applies for a non-profit organisation wine permit and a liquor permit for the same function or event there shall be no fee payable in respect of the non-profit organisation wine permit.

An amount based on purchases of alcohol products, equal to: (a) \$ 35.00 for purchases of \$2,000 or less; or (b) \$ 114.00 for purchases over \$2,000.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$34.00 and \$111.00 respectively.

13.2 Fee payable for the issue of a tourism wine permit under Part 9 of the Liquor Act 1975. Provided that if an applicant applies for a tourism wine permit and a liquor permit for the same function or event there shall be no fee payable in respect of the tourism wine permit.

An amount based on proposed sales of wine equal to: (a) \$35.00 for proposed sales of \$2,000 or less; or (b) \$114.00 for proposed sales over \$2,000.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$34.00 and \$111.00 respectively.

14.1 Fee payable for the issue of a proof of age card under section 175 of the Liquor Act 1975.

\$ 5.00 for persons aged 18 years or over.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

14.2 Fee payable for the issue of a duplicate or replacement proof of age card under section 175 of the Liquor Act 1975.

iquor Act 19/5.

\$ 27.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$26.00.

Legislative Authority Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977

Fee for the issue of a licence for a period of 12 months or less under section 14 of the Sale of Motor

Vehicle Act 1977.

\$ 418.00 for 12 months per place of business (apportioned or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum fee of \$50.00.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$408.00.

16 Fee for the renewal of a licence for a further period of 12 months under section 14D of the Sale of

Motor Vehicle Act 1977.

\$ 418.00 for 12 months per place of business (apportioned or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum fee of \$50.00.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$408.00.

Attorney	General:
----------	----------

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

The charge payable as contribution to the compensation fund under the *Sale of Motor Vehicle Act* 1977 in relation to the issue of a licence to a dealer or the renewal of a licence held by a dealer.

\$ 362.00 for 12 months per place of business (apportioned or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum fee of \$50.00.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$353.00.

17

Legislative Authority Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991

18	Inspection of masses (not associated with a particular weighing instrument) under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour for each 5 masses or part thereof
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.	
19	Inspection of volume measures under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour for each 5 volume measures or part thereof
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.	
20	Inspection of beverage & oil measuring instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour – for each 5 instruments or part thereof
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.	
21	Inspection of length measuring instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour – for each 5 instruments or part thereof
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.	
22	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 each instrument not exceeding 30kg capacity including a set of masses
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.	
23	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 98.00 each instrument exceeding 30kg but not exceeding 200kg in capacity
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$96.00.	
24	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 165.00 each instrument exceeding 200kg but not exceeding 1 tonne capacity
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$161.00.	
25	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 278.00 each instrument exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 3 tonnes in capacity
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$271.00.	
26	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 405.00 each instrument exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes in capacity
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$395.00.	
27	Inspection of weighing instruments under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 578.00 each instrument exceeding 20 tonnes but not exceeding 90 tonnes in capacity
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$564.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

	SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID				
Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable			
28	Inspection of wheel load weighers under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.				
29	Inspection of flowmeters (excluding LPG Flowmeters) under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 98.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$96.00.				
30	Inspection of flowmeters (excluding LPG Flowmeters) under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 330.00 each instrument exceeding 100 litres/min but not exceeding 1000 litres/min flow rate			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$322.00.				
31	Inspection of flowmeters (excluding LPG Flowmeters) under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 659.00 each instrument exceeding 1000 litres/min flow rate			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$643.00.				
32	Inspection of LPG flowmeters under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 188.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$183.00.				
33	Inspection of LPG flowmeters under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 338.00 each instrument exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate.			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$330.00.				
34	Inspection of liquor dispensers under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 12.00 per dispenser			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$11.00.				
35	BLANK	BLANK			
36	An additional fee when the inspector must wait before the measuring instrument is available for testing under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00 per half hour			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.				
37	An additional fee for measuring instrument with an approved device such as a console, ticket printer, cash register or card reader under the trade measurement legislation.	\$ 64.00			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.				
38	Where an inspection is carried out for which no fee or charge is specified under section 10 of the Trade Measurement (Administration) Act 1991.	\$ 64.00 per half hour			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$62.00.				
39	Application for Servicing Licence or Public Weighbridge Licence under section 44(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991.	\$ 73.00			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$71.00.				
40	Fee for a licence (other than a public weighbridge licence) under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991.	\$ 278.00 per annum for each business premises			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$271.00.				
41	Fee for an Annual Public Weighbridge Licence under section 52(1) of the Trade Measurement Act 1991.	\$ 210.00 per annum for each public weighbridge			
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$205.00.				

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item	Matter in res	pect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
42		certificate of suitability for a weighbridge under section 15(1) of the Trade abridges) Regulation 1991.	\$ 77.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$75.00.	
43	Issue of duplicate lic (Weighbridges) Regu	ence or certificate under section 17(1) of the Trade Measurement alation 1991.	\$ 24.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$23.00.	
44	BLANK		BLANK
45		hire of masses provided by the Commissioner for Fair Trading at the request of measuring instrument owner.	\$ 62.00 (including 10% GST) per day or part thereof per 200kg or part thereof (of 10kg and 20kg masses)
			\$ 255.00 (including 10% GST) per day or part thereof per 10 tonne or part thereof (of 1 tonne masses)
			\$ 70.00 (including 10% GST) per 1/2 hour or part thereof (for delivery, pickup, loading, unloading, repairs/recalibration)
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the Fees were \$60.00, \$249.00, \$68.00 (including 10% GST) respectively.	
46		hire of measuring instruments provided by the Commissioner for Fair Trading ensed certifier or measuring instrument owner.	\$ 69.00 (including 10% GST) per day or part thereof for each instrument
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$67.00 (including 10% GST).	
47	Charges payable for	supply of certifier's return.	\$ 36.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$35.00.	

Legislative Authority Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games) (Enforcement) Act 1995

48	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months for each premises where X films are sold	
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10,769.00.	
49	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of less than 12 months, for each premises where X films are sold, for each month or part thereof for which the licence is issued	\$ 919.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$897.00.	
50	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months for each premises where X films are copied	\$ 11,038.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10,769.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 6 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

	SCHEDULE 2-1 LES AND CHARGES TO BE FA	אוט
Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
51	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of less than 12 months, for each premises where X films are copied, for each month or part thereof for which the licence is issued	\$ 919.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$897.00.	
52	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months, for each premises where X films are sold and copied	\$ 22,076.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$21,538.00.	
53	BLANK	BLANK
54	For the purpose of S54C of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of less than 12 months, for each premises where X films are sold and copied, for each month or part thereof for which the licence is issued	\$ 1,840.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$1,795.00.	
55	BLANK	BLANK
56	For the purpose of S54H of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months for each premises where X films are sold	\$ 11,038.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10,769.00.	
57	For the purpose of S54H of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months for each premises where X films are copied	\$ 11,038.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10,769.00.	
58	For the purpose of S54H of the <i>Classification (Publications, Films and Computer Games)</i> (Enforcement) Act 1995 - In the case of a licence for a period of 12 months, for each premises where X films are sold and copied	\$ 22,076.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$21,538.00.	
59	BLANK	BLANK
Legisl	ative Authority Prostitution Act 1992	
60	Give Registrar written notice within 7 days of commencing operations under subsection 12(1)	\$ 220.00 (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$215.00.	
61	Give Registrar written notice by the defined day under subsection 13(1)	\$ 112.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$109.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 7 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable **Amount Payable**

Second-hand Dealers Act 1906 Legislative Authority

62 Annual Licence fee \$ 100.00 (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: Last financial year the fee was \$98.00.

Legislative Authority Pawnbrokers Act 1902

63 Annual Licence fee \$ 100.00 (apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months), with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: Last financial year the fee was \$98.00.

Legislative Authority Public Trustee Act 1985

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

For any service not dealt within any other Public Trustee items in this determination.

Where property is involved

The standard fee as per the scale chargeable for estate administration (or such lesser fee as is agreed between the

Where property is not involved

Where unclaimed money is administered

Provided that, where unclaimed money is administered, the Public Trustee may exempt the payment of the fee by class or specific sum.

Last Financial Year the Fees were the same and \$108.00 Explanatory Note:

(including 10% GST) respectively

recipient of the service and the Public Trustee).

\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour

\$ 50.00 (including 10% GST)

ACTING AS AGENT OR ATTORNEY

65 Examining and reporting any accounts in any matter not under the direct control of the Public

Trustee when acting as an agent or attorney

Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).

Acting as an agent or attorney in administering or managing property 66

\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour

1.10 % of moneys received and/or the standard fee as per the scale chargeable for estate administration, on non

monetary assets

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the sa
--

THIS IS PAGE 8 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable **Amount Payable**

COLLECTION OF INCOME

Income commission on all gross income received by the Public Trustee acting in any capacity

Where the Public Trustee receives income which is not subject to any agency

Where the Public Trustee receives income, eg property rent, which is subject to any agency charge for collection

5.50 %

2.75 %

Last Financial Year the fee was the same

ESTATE ADMINISTRATION

70

73

68 Obtaining a grant of representation and/or administering the estate of a deceased person. The fee is based on the gross capital value of the estate excluding the value of the matrimonial home (being the house and curtilage that was used as the principal matrimonial home by the deceased and his or her partner immediately before the death of the deceased)

4.50 % of the first \$200,000:

4.00 % of the next \$200,000; 3.00 % of the next \$200,000;

2.00 % of the next \$200,000;

1.00 % thereafter; with a minimum of \$750.00 (fee calculated is GST inclusive)

Last Financial Year the fee was the same. Explanatory Note:

69 Transferring or conveying the matrimonial home (as defined in the first Public Trustee item above) and/or assets held as joint tenants to the surviving partner.

with a minimum of 1 hour

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).

Where a fee is not payable under the first Public Trustee item above and where administration of an estate is commenced by the Public Trustee but completed by another executor or administrator or person other than at the initiative of the Public Trustee

\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour with a minimum of 1 hour

\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour

Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST). Explanatory Note:

71 For resealing a grant of probate or administration made outside the Territory. 50.00 % of the standard fee as per the scale chargeable for estate administration for the Public Trustee, applied to the gross value of ACT property excluding the value of the matrimonial home (fee calculated is GST inclusive)

Last Financial Year the fee was the same. Explanatory Note:

72 Rate of Management fee for the administration of moneys held in the Common Funds. 1.10 % per annum of the gross value

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

Rate of management fee for the administration of moneys held in the Common Fund Guarantee and

Reserve Account Explanatory Note:

Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

(Resulting Fee is GST Inclusive)

1.10 % per annum of the gross value (Resulting Fee is GST Inclusive)

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable **Amount Payable**

OTHER CHARGES (Charges are made for the following services, in addition to estate and trust)

	'	3 3 3	/
74	Accepting and holdi	ng documents in safe custody	\$ 54.00 (including 10% GST) payable on acceptance
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$53.00 (including 10% GST).	
75	•	ublic Trustee or an officer of the Public Trustee or for any other purposes not ministration purposes	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour or part thereof including travelling and waiting time
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
76		ase, extension, alteration or modification of property (real or personal) for the ry or other person legally entitled	1.10 % of the gross value of the purchase, extension, alteration of modification
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	
77	Managing assets inv	ested outside the Public Trustee Common Funds, excluding principal residence	1.10 % per annum of the gross value
	Services charged on	an hourly basis:	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the Fee was 1.10% and \$108.00 (including 10% GST) respectively.	
78	Genealogy matters		\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
79	Life assurance or sup	perannuation claims (where proceeds are not paid to the estate)	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
80	Preparing deeds, ren	unciations and releases	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
81	Replacing lost title d	leeds	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
82	Conveyancing fees		\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
83	Property inspections		\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
84	Home visits		\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$108.00 (including 10% GST).	
85	Storage and Wareho	using	\$ 37.00 (including 10% GST) per cubic metre per month
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$36.00 (including 10% GST).	
TAXAT	ION SERVICE	S	
96		including acceptment of tay status, advice and returns	\$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour

86 All taxation services including assessment of tax status, advice and returns \$ 111.00 (including 10% GST) per hour with a minimum of \$ 64.00 (including 10% GST)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$108.00 (including 10% GST), with a minimum of \$62.00 (including 10% GST) respectively.

Attorney	General:	

THIS IS PAGE 10 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

TRUST ADMINISTRATION

Administration, as trustee, under Statute, Court award or other instrument 1.10 % of moneys received and/or the

standard fee as per the scale chargeable for estate administration, on non

monetary assets

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

88 Administration fee for continuing trusts \$44.00 (including 10% GST) per

annum and upon completion

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$43.00 (including 10% GST).

WILL PREPARATION

9 Preparing wills Maximum \$ 220.00 (including 10%

GST)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$215.00 (including 10% GST).

90 BLANK BLANK

Legislative Authority Associations Incorporation Act 1991

91	Section 19 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Application to incorporate an association	\$ 123.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$120.00.	
92	Section 26 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Application to amalgamate two associations	\$ 123.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$120.00.	
93	Section 11 of the <i>Associations Incorporation Act 1991</i> , Inspection or search, including a production or copy of a document held in the register (hard copy or electronic)	\$ 18.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	
94	BLANK	BLANK
95	BLANK	BLANK
96	Section 37 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Application to reserve a name for an association	\$ 29.00
96	1 , 11	\$ 29.00
96 97	association	\$ 29.00 Nil
	association Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00. Section 59 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of appointment of a	,
	association Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00. Section 59 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of appointment of a public officer, or change of address of a public officer	,
97	association Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00. Section 59 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of appointment of a public officer, or change of address of a public officer Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was same. Section 62 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of a person becoming	Nil
97	association Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00. Section 59 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of appointment of a public officer, or change of address of a public officer Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was same. Section 62 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a notice of a person becoming a committee member, or an office becoming vacant or a change of committee members address	Nil

Attorney	General:	
----------	----------	--

	SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PA	AID
Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
99.1	Section 59, Lodgement of a notice of appointment of a public officer, or change of address of a public officer, more than one month after the change	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	
100	Section 62, Lodgement of a notice of a person becoming a committee member, or an office becoming vacant or a change of committee members address within one month after the change	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
100.1	Section 62 of the <i>Associations Incorporation Act 1991</i> , Lodgement of a notice of a person becoming a committee member, or an office becoming vacant or a change of committee members address more than one month after the change	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	
101	Section 79 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of an annual return	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
102	Section 79 of the <i>Associations Incorporation Act 1991</i> , Lodgement of an annual return after the period of 6 months beginning at the end of the financial year of the association (late lodgement)	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	
103	Section 33 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a special resolution	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
104	Section 33 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991, Lodgement of a special resolution more than one month after meeting	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	
105	For any other approval given or act done by the Registrar-General for the purposes of the Act and for which a fee is not elsewhere provided [paragraph 125(1)(e) of the <i>Associations Incorporation Act 1991</i>]	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
Legisl	lative Authority Business Names Act 1963	
106	Section 7 of the Business Names Act 1963, Application for the registration of a business name	\$ 123.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$120.00.	
107	Section 9(2) of the <i>Business Names Act 1963</i> , Application for the consent by the minister, of a business name, where considered undesirable	\$ 32.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$31.00.	
108	Section 11 of the Business Names Act 1963, Application to renew a business name registration	\$ 103.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$100.00.	
109	Section 12 of the <i>Business Names Act 1963</i> , Notification of changes in particulars (including address, proprietors etc) by way of a lodgement of a statement	\$ 6.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	
110	Section 22 of the <i>Business Names Act 1963</i> , A person may inspect any statement lodged and may make a copy of the statement or take extracts from it	\$ 6.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	
111	Section 12 and 32 of the <i>Business Names Act 1963</i> the lodgement or late lodgement, of a statement with the Registrar-General	
	(i) if lodged within 1 month after the prescribed time	\$ 18.00
	(ii) if lodged more than 1 month after the prescribed time	\$ 38.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fees were the \$17.00 and \$37.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 12 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
112	The production by the Register-General of the register, a statement or other document kept by or in the custody of the Registrar-General	\$14.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$14.00	
113	The production by the Registrar-General of a statement or other document or a copy or extract of that statement or document	\$12.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$12.00	
114	Any approval given, or other act done, by the Registrar-General for the purposes of the <i>Business Names Act 1963</i> for which a fee is not otherwise determined	\$ 6.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	

Legislative Authority Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997

115	Section 18 of the <i>Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997</i> , Application to Register a Change of an Adult's Name	\$ 80.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$78.00.	
116	Section 19 of the <i>Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997</i> , Application to Register a Change of a Child's Name	\$ 80.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$78.00.	
117	Section 21 of the <i>Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997</i> , Request for Change of Name to be noted in Birth Record	\$ 33.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$32.00.	
118	Section 24 of the <i>Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997</i> , Application to alter register to record Change of Sex	\$ 33.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$32.00.	
119	Section 42 of the Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997, Access to the Register	\$ 33.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$32.00.	
120	Section 43 of the <i>Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 1997</i> , Search of the Register, including the issue of a Certificate	\$ 33.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$32.00.	
121	BLANK	BLANK

Legislative Authority Instruments Act 1933

122	Registration of:	
	• Sections 9, 13 and 14 of the <i>Instruments Act 1933</i> , Application to register, transfer or discharge a bill of sale	37.00
	• Section 17, and 21 of the <i>Instruments Act 1933</i> , Application to register, transfer or discharge a lien on crops	37.00
	 Sections 25, 27 and 29 of the <i>Instruments Act 1933</i>, Application to register a mortgage, transfer or discharge/satisfaction on wool or stock 	37.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$36.00, \$36.00 and \$36.00 respectively.	
123	Section 36(1) and 36(2) of the <i>Instruments Act 1933</i> , Search any book, index or register to produce a copy or extract of any instrument or document	11.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$ 10.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 13 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable **Amount Payable** 124 Office copy or extract of any instrument or document under subsection 36(2). \$12.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$12.00. Land Titles Act 1925 Legislative Authority Section 17 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a crown lease. 125 \$ 84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 126 Section 44 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Production of a certificate of title. \$84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 127 Section 62A of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to produce a new certificate of title. \$84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 128 Section 64(1) of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to lodge a map or plan. \$ 327.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$319.00. 129 BLANK BLANK Section 65 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application for a certified copy of the register. 130 \$ 18.00 per page to a max of \$56.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fees were \$18.00 and \$55.00 respectively 131 Section 66 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to inspect the register. \$ 18.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same. 132 Section 67 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application for a copy of information contained in the \$ 13.00 register. Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$12.00. 133 Section 73 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a memorandum of transfer. \$ 164 00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$160.00. Section 82 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a lease. 134 \$84.00 Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. Explanatory Note: 135 Section 86 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a memorandum of surrender. \$84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 136 Section 87C of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a memorandum to extend or vary a \$84.00 Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. Explanatory Note: 137 Section 88 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a sublease. \$ 84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 138 Section 92 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a mortgage or encumbrance. \$84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. BLANK 139 BLANK 140 Section 92A of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a postponement of a mortgage or \$84.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00. 141 Section 101 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a discharge of mortgage or \$84.00

Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.

encumbrance.

Explanatory Note:

THIS IS PAGE 14 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
142	Section 101A of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a variation of mortgage.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
143	Section 103 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a discharge of mortgage by way of a court order.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
144	Section 103A of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a memorandum of provision	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
145	Section 103B of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a memorandum of easement	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$84.00.	
146	Section 103C of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register an easement in gross, transfer or extinguish and easement in gross.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
147	Section 103C of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register, transfer an easement in gross in relation to a specific public utility.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
148	Section 103E of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a memorandum of extinguishment of easement.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
149	Section 103F of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a memorandum of a variation of easement.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
150	Section 103G of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a memorandum of incorporeal right.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
151	Section 103H of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a memorandum of extinguishment of incorporeal right.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
152	Section 104A of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a caveat.	\$ 164.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$160.00.	
153	Section 107(1) of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application to register a removal of a caveat.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
154	Section 131 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a revocation of a power of attorney.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
155	Section 132 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a transmission on bankruptcy or solvency.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
156	Section 135 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a transmission on the death of a proprietor.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
157	Section 138B of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a declaration by an executor.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
158	Section 164A of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to hold a duplicate of a registered instrument.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$14.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 15 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
159	Section 132 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application for an approval form with RG seal.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
160	Section 132 of the Land Titles Act 1925, Application for an approval form without the RG seal.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
161	Section 132 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register any document affecting land, or any other document, whether or not expressly provided for in any Act.	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
162	BLANK	BLANK
163	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of request to register a community title scheme under Section 16(1) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
164	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of Management Statement under Sections 16(2) and 82(3)(b) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
165	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement for registration of a Master Plan under Section 16(2) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 327.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$319.00.	
166	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of a request for registration of an amendment of a community title scheme under Section 25 <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
167	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement for registration of an order of the Supreme Court for amendment of a community plan under Section 27(9) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
168	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement for registration of a by-law under Section 50(1) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
169	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of an application for registration of a change of address for service of the body corporate under Section 59(2) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$84.00.	
170	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of notice of the appointment, removal or replacement of an administrator under Section 61(7) Community Title Act 2001	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
171	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of a request to record the amalgamation of community title schemes under Section 82(1) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$ 84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
172	Section 139 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Lodgement of a request to record the termination of a community title scheme under Section 90(1) <i>Community Title Act 2001</i>	\$84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	
172.1	Section 68 of the <i>Land Titles Act 1925</i> , Application to register a proprietor by statute of law or defeasance of estate.	\$84.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$82.00.	

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

Legislative Authority Registration of Deeds Act 1957

173 Section 4(1) of the Registration of Deeds Act 1957, Registration of a Deed \$80.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$78.00.

174 Section 7 of the Registration of Deeds Act 1957, Search any book, index or register to produce a \$18.00 per page to a max of \$56.00

copy or extract of any deed in the register

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$18.00 and \$55.00 respectively.

Legislative Authority Court Procedures Act 2004

Proceedings in a Tribunal

On lodging an application for the review of a decision with the Administrative Appeals Tribunal under:

(i) section 12 of the Housing Assistance Act 1987; Nil

(ii) the Rates and Land Rent (Relief) Act 1970; Nil

(iii) section 60 of the Freedom of Information Act 1989, being a decision made in relation to a document that relates to a decision specified in (i) or (ii);

(iv) the Land (Planning and Environment) Act 1991; \$ 153.00

(v) any other enactment other than the review of a decision \$220.00

On making an application in accordance with subsection 28 (2), (3) or (4) of the *Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1989*.

The same fee payable on application for the review of the decision.

Explanatory Note: This item determines the fee payable on the lodging with the Administrative

Appeals Tribunal of an application for the review of a decision. Last Financial Year the Fees were Nil, Nil, Nil, \$149.00 and \$215.00 respectively. The provision has been amended to make it clear that the fee also applies to application by the person in accordance with subsection 28 (2), (3) or (4) of the Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1989.

On lodging of an application with the Credit Tribunal. \$220.00

Explanatory Note: This item determines the fee payable on the lodging an application with the Credit Tribunal. Last Financial Year the fee was \$215.00.

On lodging an application with the Residential Tenancies Tribunal:

relation to the tenancy;

(i) where the amount in dispute is more than \$1000 or for a termination and possession order pursuant to Part IV of the Residential Tenancy
Act 1997 where a bond has been deposited with the Territory in

(ii) for a termination and possession order pursuant to Part IV of the

Residential Tenancy Act 1997 where a bond has not been deposited with the Territory in relation to the tenancy;

(iii) for endorsement of a tenancy agreement by the Tribunal under s10 of the Residential Tenancies Act 1997

(iv) where the amount in dispute is \$1000 or less or in any other case. \$50.00

Where the application involves more than one of the above matters, the fee payable is the higher of the fees.

Explanatory Note: The determination sets out the amount of various fees in the Residential

Tenancy Tribunal. The application fee for a termination and possession order is higher in respect of a property where no bond has been provided. As the scheme is funded by interest from bond revenue and the retention of fees, the imposition of a higher fee in respect of such a class partially addresses a funding inequity that might otherwise exist. Note that a fee was not previously set in relation to application for endorsement by the Tribunal under \$10 of the Residential Tenancies Act 1997 (see item (iii) above)

Attorney General:	
-------------------	--

\$ 192.00

Nil

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

because the former fee setting power did not extend to applications which did not involve a dispute for the purposes of \$73 of that Act. Note that no fee is set by this determination but that if a fee is set in a future year, only one fee would be payable in relation to a series of applications made at the same time and raising the same issue, say, by the lessor and all the tenants in a co-operative for an endorsement. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$98.00, \$187.00, Ni and, \$49.00 respectively.

On making an application under section 17 of the Consumer and Trader Tribunal Act 2003.

The amount payable is A/2 where A is equal to the fee that would be payable for the license or registration (the subject of the application to the Tribunal) at the time of the application to the Tribunal.

Example: A person applies unsuccessfully for a Security Master Licence. At the time of applying to the Tribunal for a review of the decision the licence fee is \$513, accordingly, the application fee to the Tribunal is \$513/2 or \$256.50.

Explanatory Note: This fee structure has applied since the commencement of the Consumer and Trader Tribunal on 9 October 2003.

Proceedings in the Magistrates Court

PART A: Commencement of Proceedings in a lower court or tribunal

was \$258.00.

179 On laying an information for an offence. \$ 55.00 An information may be laid before a Magistrate where a Explanatory Note: person has committed, or is suspected of having committed, certain offences. Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00 180 On institution of proceedings under the Magistrates Court Act 1930: \$ 350.00 where the amount in dispute is more than \$10,000; (ii) where the amount in dispute is \$10,000 or less or for a determination \$100.00 under the Common Boundaries Act 1981 or where no amount is in dispute: where the amount in dispute in the Small Claims Court is \$2,000 or less or \$ 40.00 (iii) where no amount is in dispute. This item sets the fees for instituting a proceeding before the Magistrates Explanatory Note: Court (including small claims). Last Financial Year the Fees were \$341.00, \$98.00, and \$39.00 respectively. 181 On lodging for enforcement a judgment obtained in another court. \$55.00 Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00. 182 On an application for the review of an order, direction or other act of the Registrar of the Magistrates \$ 100.00 Court other than the review of an order, direction or other act of the Registrar in relation to proceedings in the Small Claims Court. Explanatory Note: This fee applies when the Magistrates Court, on application from a party to proceedings, reviews an order, direction or other act of the Registrar of that Court. No fee is payable for a review of an order, direction or other act of the Registrar in relation to small claims proceedings or a Tribunal. Last Financial Year the fee was \$98.00. 183 On filing for taxation a bill of costs as between party and party that, as filed, exceeds \$2,000 (other \$ 264.00 than in the Small Claims Court). This item determines the fee payable for a party/party taxation. No fee is Explanatory Note: payable in respect of small claims proceedings. Last Financial Year the fee

Attorney General: ___

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

184	For a cross-claim or counter-claim under the Magistrates Court Act 1930:

(i)	where the amount is more than \$10,000;	\$ 350.00
(ii)	where the amount is \$10,000 or less;	\$ 100.00
(iii) where no at	Where the amount in dispute is \$2,000 or less or mount is in dispute.	\$ 40.00

Explanatory Note: This item sets the fees for instituting a proceeding before the Magistrates
Court (including small claims proceedings). Last Financial Year
the Fees were \$341.00, \$98.00, \$39.00 respectively

For the purposes of paragraph 150(1)(a) of the Magistrates Court Act 1930.

\$ 69 00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$67.00.

PART B: Certificates, copies, inspections and transcripts

Provision of a document or a copy of a document under subsection 143(1) of the Magistrates Court Act 1930 or paragraphs 144(1)(a), (c) or (d) of the Magistrates Court Act 1930 where the request for the document or copy requires the preparation of the document.

\$ 30.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$29.00.

Provision of a transcript of proceedings where the request for the transcript requires the preparation of the document.

\$30.00 minimum fee plus:

\$ 10.90 same day

\$ 10.20 per page next day \$ 9.50 per page 2-3 days \$ 9.40 per page 3-5 days \$ 8.90 per page within 20 days

Explanatory Note:

The contract price may only be varied in accordance with increases to the consumer price index during the Contract period. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to request price variations. The Contractor must justify all requests for price variations in writing to the Territory. The Territory is not obligated to accept any price variations requested by the Contractor or make any price variation where the Contractor does not submit a request. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$10.60, \$9.90, \$9.30, \$9.20 & \$8.70 respectively. A minimum fee has been introduced to better recover the actual costs of transcript production and management.

Provision of a copy of a document where a copy or a certified copy can be provided by photocopying another document already in existence and, where necessary, certifying the photocopy:

(i) in respect of the application for a copy; \$2.00
 (ii) for each page of copy provided. \$1.00

Explanatory Note: This item determines the fees payable for the provision of a copy of a

document, where all that is required in order to provide the copy is to photocopy an existing document (eg, such as a transcript, certificate or a certified copy of a judgement or order or a document filed in proceedings).

Last Financial Year the Fees were the same

For an inspection of:

(i) a record of the Magistrates Court that contains particulars of a judgment that has been entered;

\$ 15.00 per item or \$ 119.00 per hour of search time carried out by registry staff on behalf of the applicant

(ii) a record of the Magistrates Court that contains particulars of the setting aside of such a judgment 2;

\$ 15.00 per item or \$ 119.00 per hour of search time carried out by registry staff on behalf of the applicant

Tr

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable Amount Payable

(iii) a record of the Magistrates Court that contains particulars of a Default Judgment entered in the Small Claims Court or a Restoration Order setting aside such a judgment; or

search time carried out by registry staff on behalf of the applicant

(iv) any other record of the Magistrates Court by a person, not being a party to those proceedings, provided that the Registrar is satisfied that the applicant has a good reason for carrying out such search. \$ 15.00 per item or \$ 119.00 per hour of search time carried out by registry staff on behalf of the applicant

\$ 15.00 per item or \$ 119.00 per hour of

Explanatory Note:

Any person may inspect a record of the Magistrates Court, including in relation to small claims proceedings, containing particulars of judgments entered in default or special claims or where such judgment has been set aside. This item sets the fee for inspection on a per item or hourly basis. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$15.00, \$113.00, \$15.00, \$113.00, \$15.00 & \$113.00 respectively.

For the supply of a duplicate audio tape recording of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or of a \$40.00.

\$40.00 (per cassette)

matter incidental to a proceeding.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$39.00. Note that tapes are 90 minutes long.

For the supply of a duplicate video tape recording of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or of a matter incidental to a proceeding.

\$ 50.00 (per tape)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$49.00.

For the supply of a computer disk containing a record of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or

\$ 15.00 (per disk)

of a matter incidental to a proceeding.

\$ 30.00 (per CD-Rom)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$15.00 & \$30.00 respectively

For each page of copy of a document or documents copied by a person, other than an officer of the

Magistrates Court, using a Court photocopier

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

\$ 0.20

PART C: Service, execution and examinations

For serving, and for each attempt to serve, by post, originating process. (This item does not apply to \$15.00 the service of an application in the Small Claims Court).

Explanatory Note: A plaintiff in proceedings may apply for postal service of an originating process. The Registrar may serve the process by post on the

defendant. This item determines a fee for the purposes of that provision. The fee does not apply to small claims proceedings. Last Financial Year

the fee was the same.

For up to 3 attempts to serve at the same address, otherwise than by post, an originating process, a summons, a notice or other civil process, whether or not the service is successful. (This item does not apply to the service of an application in the Small Claims Court).

\$ 69.00

Explanatory Note:

193

Where the Magistrates Court arranges service of an originating process, etc, for a plaintiff, other than by post, the fee set out above is payable for that service. The fee covers up to three attempts at service at the same address. No fee is payable in relation to small claims proceedings under Part XXII of the Magistrates Court (Civil Jurisdiction) Act 1982. Last Financial Year the fee was \$67.00.

For up to 3 attempts to execute process at the same address, whether or not the execution is successful:

(i) other than the execution of process in relation to proceedings in the Small \$226.00

Claims Court;

(ii) in relation to proceedings in the Small Claims Court. \$69.00

Explanatory Note: This item relates to the enforcement of the Court's judgements. The fees in this item relate to the administrative expenses of officers of the Court

Attorney General: _____

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

involved in the execution and are additional to those in the Act. The fee for execution of process covers up to three attempts at execution at the same address. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$215.00 and \$65.00 respectively.

Subject to the paragraph below, for the issue of a summons in any civil proceedings or under section 197 40 of the Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1989:

> \$ 15.00 to give evidence; (ii) \$ 30.00 for production and to give evidence; \$ 30.00

No fee is payable under this item if no fee for filing a document in the proceeding is payable.

This item relates to the fees for the issue of summonses to give evidence and produce documents or things in proceedings under the Magistrates Court

Act 1930. No fee is payable if no fee for the filing of a document in the proceeding is payable. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$15.00, \$29.00 & \$29.00, respectively.

Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00

198 For the court undertaking the oral examination of a debtor.

\$55.00

PART D: Miscellaneous

Explanatory Note:

199 No fee for filing a document or fee for the service or execution of process is payable by any person Nil in relation to proceedings under the Birth (Equality of Status) Act 1988.

> Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year this exemption was the same.

200 The Registrar of a court or tribunal may defer liability for the payment of a fee or charge for the Nil performance of a function or the provision of a facility or service, in whole or in part, for a period not in excess of 14 days if, in the Registrar's opinion, payment cannot be made at the time of the request for the function, facility or service, but payment could be made within 14 days after the

making of the request.

Explanatory Note:

This power remains similar to that in previous determinations. Note that general exemptions from the payment of fees are set out in subsection 248C(2) of the Magistrates Court Act 1930. A copy of subsection 248C(2) is included in the general explanatory notes at the end of this determination.

201 In relation to an application made to a Tribunal, a single application fee is payable in respect of 2 or more applications which relate to the same applicant (or where one of the applicants is the same) and which, in the opinion of the Registrar, may be conveniently heard together by the Tribunal. Where an application fee in respect of each or some of those applications has been paid, the Registrar may refund all but the first of those application fees.

> This provision now applies beneficially to all tribunal applicants. Explanatory Note:

Nil

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

Proceedings in the Supreme Court

PART A: Proceedings

IANI	A. I roceeuings		
202	On lodging for filing a document to commence a proceeding in the Court, including an application for probate, other than:		
	(a)	In respect of a matter referred to in item 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207 208; or	
	(b)	an interlocutory or incidental proceeding in the course of, or in connection with, a proceeding.	
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the Fees was \$589.00.	
203	On the fixing of a date for the hearing of a proceeding (other than an interlocutory or incidental proceeding):		
	(a)	in a proceeding under the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act 1983;	\$ 100.00
	(b)	in any other proceeding.	\$ 638.00
	the application includes the filing fee in proceeding	liable to pay the fee is the plaintiff, the appellant or such other party to tion as is ordered by the Court (which for the purposes of this determination e Registrar and the Deputy Registrar) in such proportion ordered. Where the respect of the proceedings has been waived or the person commencing the s is exempt from payments of a filing fee(other than in respect of a proceeding <i>Criminal Injuries Compensation Act 1983</i>).	
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the Fees were \$98.00 and \$622.00 respectively.	
204	On filing a cross clai	m counter claim or cross appeal in any proceeding.	\$ 604.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$589.00.	
205	On lodging for filing a document to commence an appeal from the Master or the Registrar in an interlocutory proceeding.		\$ 135.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$132.00.	
206	On lodging for filing than an interlocutory	a document to commence an appeal from the Registrar in a proceeding other proceeding.	\$ 604.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$589.00.	
207	On lodging for taxati	ion a bill of costs as between party and party that, as lodged, exceeds \$2,000.	\$ 264.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$258.00.	
208.1	On lodging:		\$ 270.00
	(a) Legal Pro	an application for admission to practice or for enrolment under the actitioners Act 1970; or	
	(b)	a notice seeking registration in an occupation under the Mutual Recognition Scheme.	
	Explanatory Note:	Note that registration in an occupation under the Mutual Recognition Scheme would include registration as a notary public under that scheme. Last Financial Year the Fees were \$263.00.	
208.2	On lodging an applic	eation or notice under 208.1.	
	Explanatory Note: Supreme Court Libra	This is a charge for a co-contribution scheme towards the costs of the ary.	\$128.00
209.1	On lodging for the en	ntry of judgment or consent order under order 42 of the Supreme Court Rules.	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note:	Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00	

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

209.2 On making an application for the removal or transfer to the Supreme Court of proceedings commenced in the Magistrates Court. No fee is payable in the Supreme Court where no filing fee was payable for the commencement of the proceedings in the Magistrates Court.

\$ 304.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$297.00.

PART B: Certificates, copies, searches and transcripts

210 For the certification of (or the provision of certified copy of):

(a) a judgment, certificate of enrolment or registration; or \$45.00(b) other documents. \$24.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$44.00 & \$23.00 respectively

For each request for a copy or copies of a document or documents (regardless of the number of documents to which the request relates).

\$ 2.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

For a copy provided in accordance with a request referred to in the previous item.

\$ 1.00 (per page)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

For undertaking a registry search (other than by a party to the proceedings to which the search

\$ 24.00

relates).

214

215

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$23.00.

Provision of a transcript of proceedings where the request for the transcript requires the preparation

of the document.

\$30.00 minimum fee plus:

\$10.90 same day

\$ 10.20 per page next day \$ 9.50 per page 2-3 days \$ 9.40per page 3-5 days \$ 8.90 per page within 20 days

Explanatory Note: The provision of transcripts is now made through the Magistrates Court

Registry. Copies are provided under the following items. Last Financial Year the Fees were - \$10.60, \$9.90, \$9.30, \$9.20 & \$8.70 respectively. A minimum fee has been introduced to better recover the actual costs of

transcript production and management.

For the supply of a duplicate audio tape recording of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or of a

matter incidental to a proceeding.

Explanatory Note:

Last Financial Year the fee was \$39.00.

For the supply of a duplicate video tape recording of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or of a

\$ 50.00 (per tape)

\$40.00 (per cassette)

matter incidental to a proceeding.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$49.00.

For the supply of a computer disk containing a record of a proceeding or of part of a proceeding or

of a matter incidental to a proceeding.

on Floppy Disk \$15.00 (per disk)
on CD Rom \$30.00 (per CD-Rom)

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$15.00 & \$29.00 respectively

Attorney G	General:
------------	----------

THIS IS PAGE 23 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable Amount Payable

For each page of copy of a document or documents copied by a person, other than an officer of the \$0.20

Supreme Court, using a Court photocopier

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

PART C: Subpoenas, service, and execution

For the issue under Rules of a subpoena in a civil proceeding:

(a) to give evidence; \$30.00
(b) for production and to give evidence; \$55.00
(c) for production. \$55.00

No fee is payable under this item if no fee for filing a document in relation to the proceeding is payable.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$29.00, \$54.00, \$54.00, respectively.

For up to 3 attempts to serve process at the same address, whether or not the service is successful. \$69.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$67.00.

For up to 3 attempts to execute process at the same address, whether or not the execution is \$226.00

successful.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$220.00.

For expenses reasonably incurred by the Court in the execution of process or attempted execution of process for which a fee is payable under the previous item.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.

For non-party production the Rules. \$31.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$30.00.

PART D: Exemption and deferrals

No fee for lodging for filing a document or fee for the service or execution of process is payable by any person in relation to proceedings under the *Birth (Equality of Status) Act 1988*.

Explanatory Note: See section 37B of the Supreme Court Act 1933 in relation to waivers, and exemptions. This exemption is the same as previously provided.

The Registrar of the Supreme Court may defer liability for the payment of a fee or charge for the performance of a function or the provision of a facility or service, in whole or in part, for a period not in excess of 14 days if, in the Registrar's opinion, payment cannot be made at the time of the request for the function, facility or service but payment could be made within 14 days after the making of the request.

Explanatory Note: See section 37B of the Supreme Court Act 1933 in relation to waivers, and exemptions. This deferral is the same as previously provided.

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

PART E: Opening the Court

226	For opening	the offices	of the Court -

(a) between 9.00 am and 9.15 am or between 4.15 pm and 5.00 pm on a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday;

\$69.00

(b) at any time -

\$ 140.00

(i) on a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday; or

(ii) outside the hours of 9.00 am to 5.00 pm on a day of the week other than a day referred to in subparagraph (b)(i).

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the Fees were \$67.00 and \$137.00 respectively.

PART F: Proceedings - Court of Appeal (all incidental fees and charges are the same as those in Part A)

On lodging for filing a document to commence a proceeding in the Court of Appeal (this includes a cross appeal - fees are not payable in criminal proceedings)

for a natural person \$1,077.00

for a corporation \$ 1,615.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year Fees were \$1,051.00 & \$1,576.00 respectively.

On the fixing of a date for a hearing in the Court of Appeal (other than interlocutory hearings) -

Note: This fee is payable by the appellant for a natural person

\$ 862.00

for a corporation

\$ 1,077.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year Fees were \$841.00 & \$1,051.00 respectively.

On lodging for taxation a bill of costs as between party and party (any amount)

\$ 808.00

Explanatory Note:

Last Financial Year Fee was \$788.00.

229.1 For the issue of a subpoena in a Court of Appeal civil proceedings:

to give evidence : \$30.00 for production and to give evidence:

\$55.00

for production: \$55.00

Explanatory Note: This is a new fee.

Legislative Authority Security Industry Act 2003

230.1 For the application for issue of a Master Licence (Section 12 and 25 of the *Security Industry Act* \$ 513.00 *2003*) to a person other than a liquor licensee, for a period of up to 12 months.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$500.00.

For the application for issue of a Master Licence (section 12 and 25 of the *Security Industry Act 2003*) to a holder of a liquor licence for a period of up to 12 months.

\$154.00

\$82.00

Explanatory Note: A fee of \$150 has applied since 3 September 2004.

For the application for issue of an Employee Licence (sections 13 and 25 of the Security Industry

Act 2003) for one sub-licence type for a period of up to 12 months.

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$80.00.

Attorney G	eneral:
------------	---------

THIS IS PAGE 25 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount Payable
232	For the application for each additional sub-licence type for an Employee Licence.	\$ 10.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10.00.	
233	For the application for issue of a Trainer Licence (sections 14 and 25 of the <i>Security Industry Act 2003</i>) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 154.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$150.00.	
234	For the application for issue of a Temporary Licence (sections 15 and 26 of the <i>Security Industry Act 2003</i>) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 82.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$80.00.	
235	For the application for each additional sub-licence type for a Temporary Licence (sections 15 and 26 of the <i>Security Industry Act 2003</i>) for a period of up to 12 months.	\$ 10.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$10.00.	
236	For the issue of a duplicate Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$15.00.	
237	For the issue of an Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence to replace a licence of that type which was issued subject to conditions.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$15.00.	
238	For the issue of an Employee Licence, Trainer Licence or Temporary Licence to replace a licence of that type where sub-licence types have been altered or varied.	\$ 15.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$15.00.	
239	BLANK	BLANK
Legisl	lative Authority Cooperatives Act 2002	
240	For the application for registration of a Cooperative under sections 22, 27, 369 and 370 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 115.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$112.00. The fee under section 370 was previously \$558.	
241	For the issue of a duplicate certificate of registration under section 35 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
242	For filing a special resolution under section 195 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 29.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$28.00.	
243	BLANK	BLANK
244	For the inspection of Cooperatives register under section 435 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 18.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was the same.	
245	For documents filed sixty days after they become due under section 437 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	
246	For an application to become an exempt body under section 451 of the Cooperatives Act 2002.	\$ 55.00
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$54.00.	

THIS IS PAGE 26 OF SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE 2 - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

Item Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable

Amount Payable

Legislative Authority

250

Agents Act 2003

For the application for issue of a licence certificate, or of annual renewal of a licence certificate, under section 38 of the *Agents Act 2003*, for a real estate agent, business agent and/or stock and station agent for a period of up to 12 months.

\$ 513.00 apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months, with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: The fee is an all inclusive licence fee, whether the applicant seeks only one or all three licence categories. There is no limit to the number of offices or branches that can be operated under one licence. There is no distinction between a licence held by a person and a licence held by a corporation. Last Financial Year the fee was \$500.00.

For the application for issue of a licence certificate, or of annual renewal of a licence certificate, under section 38 of the *Agents Act 2003*, for a travel agent, for a period of up to 12 months. A licensed director of a travel agency applying for or holding a corporate licence only, is exempt from paying this fee.

\$ 513.00 apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months, with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: There is no distinction between a licence held by a person and a licence held by a corporation. There is no limit to the number of offices or branches that can operate under the one licence. Last financial year the fee was \$500.00.

For the application for issue of a licence certificate, or of annual renewal of a licence certificate, under section 38 of the *Agents Act 2003*, for an employment agent, for a period of up to 12 months. A licensed director of an employment agency applying for or holding a corporate licence only, is exempt from paying this fee.

\$ 513.00 apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months, with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: There is no distinction between a licence held by a person and a licence held by a corporation. There is no limit to the number of offices or branches that can operate under the one licence. Last financial year the fee was \$500.00.

For the application for issue of a conditional licence certificate, or of annual renewal of a conditional licence certificate, under section 38 of the *Agents Act 2003*, for a real estate agent whose only business is selling land by auction, for a period of up to 12 months.

\$ 154.00 apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months, with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$150.00.

For the application for issue of a certificate of registration, or of annual renewal of registration, under section 62 of the *Agents Act 2003*, for a real estate salesperson (including a property manager), business salesperson and/or stock and station salesperson, for a period of up to 12 months.

\$ 154.00 apportioned on a monthly or part thereof basis if less than twelve months, with a minimum charge of \$ 50.00

Explanatory Note: This fee is an all inclusive registration fee, whether the applicant seeks only one or all three registration categories. Last Financial Year the fee was \$150.00.

For the issue of a duplicate certificate of registration or a duplicate licence certificate, if the licence certificate is issued in photo ID card format.

\$15.00

Explanatory Note: Certificates are to be double-sided plastic Photo ID cards. Fee intended only to recover replacement costs. There is no fee for the issue of a paper certificate (A4 size document). Last Financial Year the fee was \$15.00.

Legislative Authority

Partnership Act 1963

For application for registration as an incorporated limited partnership under subsection 58(1) of the Partnership Act 1963 where the partnership is not registered under a like scheme in another Australian jurisdiction. \$513.00

A fee of \$500 has applied since 19 November 2004. No fee is payable where a venture partnership has already been registered in another Australian jurisdiction.

Attorney	General:
----------	----------

THIS IS PAGE 27 OF THE SCHEDULE 2 TO DETERMINATION DI2005-128

SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID

General Explanatory Notes

A. Overview of increases in fees and charges

Fees have generally been increased by 2.50% and rounded to an appropriate value.

B. Commencement

The Determination comes into effect on 1 July 2005. As the new fees and charges come into effect, earlier determinations of those fees and charges cease to have effect.

C. Fees and charges - exemption, remission, refund or deferral

Court Procedures Act 2004

Section 15 of the Court Procedures Act 2004 provides that a determined fee may be remitted or refunded, or liability for its payment deferred, in accordance with the determination that determined the fee. In addition, this section provides for a number of exemptions from paying the determined fee.

D. GST

With the exceptions noted below, fees and charges imposed in this instrument are to be exempted from GST by the "A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees and Charges) Determination 2000" by the Commonwealth Treasurer under section 81-5 of the "A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999".

GST is payable in relation to a number of fees for services provided under the <u>Trade Measurement</u> (<u>Administration</u>) Act 1991 where provided in competition or in the course of hiring test equipment. In such cases, the determined fee has been made GST inclusive.

GST is also payable in relation to services provided under the <u>Public Trustee Act 1985</u>. Where the fee specified in items 64-89 is calculated based on a percentage contained in this determination, the resulting fee will be GST inclusive.